

TRHHANCR J. NULLIN JOHGR R. OTBHO NICHARL T. TOMLIN THACY R. TOMLIN ATTOHNEYB AT LAW FOURTH FLOOR 78 VALENCIA AVENUE Coral Gailles, Florida 2010-3

ADDITIONAL OFFICE BUITE BIG + KEY BIBGAYNE GALEHIA GRE CHANDON BOULEVAND IKRY DISCAYNE, PLOHEDA DDIAD TELEPHONE (308) GB-0800

TELEPHONE (308) 567-9000 FACBINILE (308) 443-0164

PLEASE NEPLY TO: CORAL GABLES OFFICE

ъ

...)

1

January 24, 1996

SENT VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Secretary of State State of Florida Division of Corporations 409 East Gaines St. Tallahassee, FL 32399

Re: MTA CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

Gentlemen:

I am enclosing herewith an original and a copy of the Articles of Incorporation for the above-referenced corporation. I am also enclosing a check in the sum of \$122.50 which represents the following fees:

Filing Fee	\$ 35.00
Certified Copy	\$ 52,50
Registered Agent Fee	\$ 35,00

TOTAL

\$122.50

Please file the original of the enclosed Articles of Incorporation and return a certified copy to the undersigned.

Your prompt attention to this matter would be appreciated.

Sincerely,

OTERO, MULLIN & TOMLIN, P.A.

B

Otero, Έ. Esq.

500001698125 -01/25/96--01070--013 *****122.50 *****122.50

JEO/ng

Enclosures

corp\sstate.art

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF <u>MTA_CONSTRUCTION_COMPANY</u>

The undersigned subscriber to these Articles of Incorporation, a natural person competent to contract, hereby forms a corporation under the laws of the State of Florida.

ARTICLE I

NAME

The name of the corporation is MTA CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

ARTICLE_II

 c_{i}^{α}

DURATION AND BEGINNING OF CORPORATE EXISTENCE

The corporation shall exist perpetually. The date when the corporate existence of this corporation shall begin shall be upon the date of filing of these Articles with the Secretary of State.

ARTICLE III

NATURE OF BUSINESS

This corporation is organized for the purpose of transacting any and all lawful business.

ARTICLE IV

CAPITAL STOCK

The corporation is authorized to have outstanding one class of stock designated as common stock. The maximum number of shares of common stock which the corporation is authorized to issue and have outstanding is 10,000 shares of common stock with a par value of \$1.00 per share. Holders of common stock are entitled to vote on all questions required by law on the basis of one vote per share and there shall be no cumulative voting. Holders of common stock shall have preemptive rights to subscribe to the corporation's securities.

ARTICLE_V

INITIAL REGISTERED OFFICE AND AGENT

The street address of the initial registered office of the corporation in the State of Florida is 75 Valencia Avenue, Suite 400, Coral Gables, Florida 33134 and the name of the initial registered agent of this corporation at that address is Otero, Mullin & Tomlin, P.A.

ARTICLE VI

PRINCIPAL OFFICE

The principal place of business and mailing address of this corporation is 690 Warren Lane, Key Biscayne, Florida 33149.

ARTICLE VII

INITIAL BOARD OF DIRECTORS

The corporation shall have one (1) director initially. The number of directors may be increased or decreased from time to time by amendment to, or in the manner provided in, the by-laws of the corporation.

The names and street address of the initial directors are as follows:

Maria Pell 690 Warren Lane Key Biscayne, Florida 33149

ARTICLE VIII

INCORPORATOR

The name and address of the incorporator subscribing to these Articles of Incorporation is: Jorge E. Otero, Esq., 75 Valencia Avenue, Suite 400, Coral Gables, Florida 33134.

ARTICLE_IX

BY-LAWS

The power to adopt, alter, amend or repeal by-laws shall be vested in the board of directors and the shareholders.

ARTICLE X

INDEMNIFICATION

The corporation shall indemnify, to the full extent permitted by law, any officer, director, employee or agent of the corporation, or any former officer, director, employee or agent of the corporation, or any person who, at the request of the corporation, is or was serving as a director, officer, employee or agent of another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise.

2

ARTICLE XI

AMENDMENT

This corporation reserves the right to amend or repeal any provisions contained in these Articles of Incorporation, or any amendment thereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned incorporator has executed these Articles of Incorporation this 24 day of January 1996.

Otero, Incorporator

STATE OF FLORIDA) SS: COUNTY OF DADE)

BEFORE ME, a Notary Public authorized to take acknowledgments in the State and County set forth above, personally appeared Jorge E. Otero known to me and by me to be the person who executed the foregoing Articles of Incorporation, and he acknowledged before me that he executed these Articles of Incorporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal, in the State and County aforesaid, this <u>AL</u> day of January, 1996.

My Commission Expires:



NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF FLORIDA

CERTIFICATE OF REGISTERED AGENT QF MTA CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

Pursuant to Sections 48.091 and 607.0501 of the Florida Statutes, the following is submitted in compliance therewith:

That MTA CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, desiring to organize under the laws of the State of Florida with its principal office in Key Biscayne, Florida, has named Otero, Mullin & Tomlin, P.A., 75 Valencia Avenue, Suite 400, Coral Gables, Florida 33134, County of Dade, agent to accept service of process within the State.

<u>A C K N O W L E D G M E N T</u>

Having been named as registered agent and to accept service of process for the above-stated corporation at the place designated in this certificate, I hereby accept the appointment as registered agent and agree to act in this capacity. I further agree to comply with the provisions of all statutes relating to the proper and complete performance of my duties, and I am familiar with and accept the obligations of my position as registered agent.

Dated this $\underline{\gamma}$ day of January, 1996.

OTERO, MULLIN & TOMLIN, P.A.

Arge E. Otero, President By: Jo

corp\artinc\conpowre.art

pc	160000	08953
600 11	WSIRCEADU CU UNRRANIANE BREPYNE, FI 30149	1000021084610 -03/10/3701083017 ******35.00 ******35.00
City/State/	Zip Phone #	Office Use Only
1(Corr 2(Corr 3(Corr 4(Corr 4(Corr	poration Name) (Doc	BER(S), (if known):
Profit Profit NonProfit Limited Liability Domestication Other OTHER FILINGS Annual Report Fictitious Name Name Reservation	Amendment Amendment Resignation of R.A., Officer/ Direct Change of Registered Agent Dissolution/Withdrawal Merger REGISTRATION Foreign Limited Partnership Reinstatement Trademark Other	

Examiner's Initials

ARTICLES OF DISSOLUTION

FILED 97 HAR IO PH 12:05 SECRETARY UF STATE TALLAHASSEE FLORIDA

Pursuant to section 607, 1403, Florida Statutes, this Florida profit corporation submits the following articles of dissolution:

ŀ

1

.•

FIRST:	The name of the corporation is: MTA CONSTRUCTION (COMPANY
SECOND:	The date dissolution was authorized:
THIRD:	Adoption of Dissolution (CHECK ONE)
	olution was approved by the shareholders. The number of votes cast for dissolution sufficient for approval.
🖬 Diss	olution was approved by vote of the shareholders through voting groups.
	he following statement must be separately provided for each voting group ntitled to vote separately on the plan to dissolve:
The	number of votes cast for dissolution was sufficient for approval by
	(voting prom)
The	

	Signed this	<u>17</u> day of	kin	<u>many</u>	,	19 <u>9</u> .	
Signat	ure	hunn	R)			
(By the Chairman or Vice Chairman of the Board, President, or other officer)							
	Ũ	A	IBERTO	SAN	HIGUEL		
(Typed or printed name)							
PRESIDENT							
(Title)							